
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Cllr DS Cope (Chair) 

Cllr A Pendlebury (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr CM Allen 
Cllr REH Flemming 
Cllr E Hollick 
Cllr C Lambert 
 

Cllr MJ Surtees 
Cllr BE Sutton 
Cllr BR Walker 
Cllr R Webber-Jones 
Cllr P Williams 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley 
Hub on WEDNESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2024 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 09 January 2024 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 

At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 

Use of mobile phones 
 

To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  -  17 JANUARY 2024 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting (to be taken at the end of the agenda) 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 
106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need 
for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on 
the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3 above. 

7.   ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN - EXTERNAL AUDIT (Pages 5 - 24) 

 Report of the External Auditor 

8.   HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSIDY CLAIM AUDIT 2021/22 (Pages 25 - 44) 

 To inform members of the results of the housing subsidy audit 

9.   LOCAL AUTHORITY AUDIT FRAMEWORK (Pages 45 - 48) 

 Update re local authority audit framework 

10.   2022/23 REPORT ON THE NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE (Pages 49 - 52) 

 To update members on the results from the National Fraud initiative audit. 

11.   AUDIT COMMITTEE SELF ASSESSMENT (Pages 53 - 66) 

 To present to members a summary of CIPFA’s Audit Committees Practical 
Guidance for Local Authorities and Police 

12.   MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Government Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act. 

 



 

- 31 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

26 JULY 2023 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr DS Cope - Chair 
 Cllr A Pendlebury – Vice-Chair 
Cllr CM Allen (for Cllr MJ Surtees), Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr C Harris, 
Cllr E Hollick, Cllr C Lambert, Cllr BR Walker, Cllr R Webber-Jones and 
Cllr P Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor KWP Lynch 
 
Officers in attendance: Malcolm Evans, Rosemary Leach, Sally O'Hanlon, John 
Palmer, Sharon Stacey, Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson and Ashley Wilson 
 

64. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Sutton and Councillor 
Surtees with the substitution of Councillor C Allen authorised in accordance with council 
procedure rule 10. 

 
65. Minutes of previous meeting  

 
It was moved by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Pendlebury and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February   
  2023 be approved and signed by the Chairman. 

 
66. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no interests declared. 

 
67. Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22  

 
Members were provided with the annual report incorporating the internal audit opinion 
covering the work undertaken on the internal audit plan for 2021/22. 
 
In response to a question from members around assurances that the authority was doing 
everything possible to ensure it was in the most robust position, it was confirmed that 
management actions were being implemented over the next few months and progress 
would be reported back to committee. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Williams and 
 
  RESOLVED - the report be noted. 

 
68. Leicestershire Revenue & Benefits Partnership Council Tax & Business 

Rates 2021/22  
 
Members were provided with a summary of the results of the internal audit work carried 
out on behalf of the Leicestershire Revenues and Benefits Partnership. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 32 - 

All recommendations had been received by management for information in terms 
of assurances throughout the year. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Williams and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 
 

69. Internal Audit plan progress report 2022/23  
 
Members were provided with a summary of the 2022/23 internal audit plan. 
 
In response to a question from members around the amount of days allocated for this 
audit, it was confirmed that if additional work was required there was flexibility in the plan 
and this would be managed accordingly. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hollick, seconded by Councillor C Allen, and  
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

 
70. Commercial Asset Management Final Report 2022/23  

 
Members received a summary of the commercial asset management internal audit report 
for 2022/23. 
 
In a response to a question from members around the council being resilient to the 
commercial environment in terms of the way it managed KPI’s moving forward, it was 
confirmed that this was covered as part of the audit and debt management had been 
rated a medium level priority. 
 
Members also questioned the timescales around quarterly checks not being completed 
until June 2024, it was confirmed that it would take time to introduce the new software 
and train up the appropriate staff. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Williams, and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

 
71. Carbon Neutral Action Plan July 2023  

 
Members received a summary of the internal audit work which formed part of the 
2021/22 internal audit plan carried out on the carbon neutral action plan. 
 
Responding to a question from members around the bio diversity strategy it was 
confirmed that staff would be refreshing the climate change strategy to include the bio 
diversity priorities following on from the emergency declaration that was agreed at 
council. 
 

Officers confirmed that the climate change work achieved to date was an 
excellent achievement, included bringing in approximately £4.5m in external 
funding and was disappointed that the audit didn’t reflect this. 
 
Members thanked the team for this work and officers confirmed that it had been 
the whole council that had worked on this and it had been a real culture shift 

Page 2



 

- 33 - 

through every single service, with people thinking how they could contribute to 
becoming carbon neutral.  
 
It was confirmed that the audit would be discussed at the next climate change 
working party. 
 
It was proposed by Cllr Walker, seconded by Councillor Hollick, and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

72. External Auditor Transition and Delivery Letter  
 
Members were provided with an update regarding the work of the external auditors. 
 
The report was noted. 

 
73. Matters from which the public may be excluded  

 
On the motion of Councillor Webber-Jones seconded by Councillor Allen, it was 
 
  RESOLVED – in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local  
  Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following  
  item of business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of  
  exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of  
  Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act. 

 
74. Leicestershire ICT Partnership Cyber Security 2022/23 Internal Audit Report  

 
Members were provided with the internal audit report on the cyber security for 
Leicestershire ICT Partnership for 2022/23. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Hollick and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.40 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



December 2023

Hinckley and 
Bosworth Borough 
Council
External audit plan

Year ended 31 March 2024

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 7



Contents

Introduction       3

Audit scope and general approach 5

Significant and other risks of material misstatement    9

Our approach to Value for Money     13

Audit team and timetable 15

Audit independence and objectivity and other services provided 16

Fees 17

Appendices

Appendix I:  Materiality      18

  

Your key team members

Chris Brown
Key Audit Partner
Chris.Brown@azets.co.uk

Helen Parks 
Director
Helen.Parks@azets.co.uk

Michaela Asare
In-Charge auditor
Michaela.Opoku.Asare@azets.co.uk

P
age 6



Introduction

Purpose

This audit plan highlights the key elements of our 

proposed audit strategy and provides an overview of the 

planned scope and timing of the statutory external audit 

of Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council  (‘the 

Council’) for the year ended 31 March 2024 for those 

charged with governance. 

The core elements of our work include:

• An audit of the 2023/24 statement of accounts for 

the Council; and

• An assessment of the Council’s arrangements for 

securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 

use of resources (value for money work). 

Auditor responsibilities 

We are responsible for performing an audit, in 

accordance with Interna
[...]
ollow us

P
age 24

mailto:hello@azets.co.uk


 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Audit Committee      17 January 2024 
 
Wards affected:      All wards 
 
 

 Housing benefit subsidy Claim audit 2021/22 
 

Report of Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform the Audit Committee of the audit results of the housing subsidy 

audit. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Committee note the results of the audit completed by Azets Audit 
Services, who took over the certification process from Grant Thornton. 

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The 2021/22 Audit is later than normal as our original Auditors, Mazars, were 

informed by the DWP that as they are our internal auditors, there would be a 
conflict of interest if they complete the subsidy audit as well. This meant that 
an alternative supplier was required. Azets were then appointed our External 
Auditors and offered to complete the certification of the subsidy claim. The 
fees for this were: 

 

 £28,000 base fee  

 £18,000 additional workbooks  
 
3.2 Additional workbooks are required when errors or issues are required on 

individual “cells” within the housing subsidy.  
 
3.3 The Housing Benefit Assurance Process (HBAP) the testing and reporting 

requirements to be followed for the Housing Benefit subsidy come from the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) and have to be followed. There is 
no materiality for the testing as cell are expected to be fully accurate. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



 
3.4 The Table below has a very high level comparison of the main cells of the 

subsidy form, and show that following the audit, the council is entitled to £43 
more subsidy. The details of the testing are in the External Auditors 
certification letter attached at Appendix A. 

 
FINAL SUBSIDY CLAIM FOR HOUSING 
BENEFIT - 2021/2022 

Cell Ref Post 
Audit 

Pre-Audit Difference 

SUBSIDY CLAIMED FOR RENT REBATES 
(Cell 036S + Cell 076S) 

6 £4,364,88
[...]

 
11.1 The stewardship of the financial resources of the council underpins all policy 

actions to address the council’s objectives in ensuring it manages its 
resources to ensure climate considerations are achieved in accordance with 
the corporate plan.  
 

12. Corporate implications 
 
12.1 there are no corporate implications arising for this report. 
 
Background papers: None. 
 
Contact officer:  Ashley Wilson 
Executive member:  Cllr K Lynch 
Appendix A 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



 

 

 

The UK Firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. A 
list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office and at Companies House 
[https://www.gov.uk/get-information-about-a-company] under the registration number OC300001. Not all partners are members of Ernst & Young LLP. Ernst & Young LLP is a multi-
disciplinary practice and is authorised and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, the Solicitors Regulation Authority (authorisation number 614947), the 
Financial Conduct Authority (registration number 196203) and other regulators. Further details can be found at https://www.ey.com/en_uk/legal-statement. 

Ernst & Young LLP 
1 More London Place
London 
SE1 2AF 

 Tel: +44 20 7951 2000 
Fax: +44 20 7951 1345 
ey.com 
 

 

 

 
 6 December 2023 

 
 
 

Dear Section151 Officer colleagues 

Local Audit market update 
I am writing as a follow up to my letter of 26 July 2023 about Government proposals to re-establish the local 
authority audit framework on a more sustainable basis, with a focus on providing assurance
[...]
ired timelines. 

 Planning for 2023/24 year-end – Acknowledging that it has been a while since we have all 
operated under traditional delivery deadlines, we would like to engage with you to ensure the 
effective reset and recovery from the 2023/24 financial year. Going forward, it will be important to 
agree joint protocols for ways of working, as well as expectations on accounts and audit 
preparation and delivery.  

Page 46



3 

Audit plays a vital role in underpinning trust, transparency, and confidence in local government bodies; 
EY is committed to our role in serving the public interest by delivering consistent high-quality audits. As 
we collectively navigate through the proposals and this period of uncertainty, I wanted to thank you for 
your engagement to date. The proposed system reset offers all stakeholders an important opportunity to 
move forward. We remain committed to achieving the reset of the local audit system and look forward to 
continuing to work collaboratively with you over the coming months.  

If you or your elected members have any questions or would like to discuss any aspect of this letter, 
please don’t hesitate to contact me or your key audit partner. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Stephen Reid  
Partner, UK Head of Public Sector Audit  
for and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP  

 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Audit Committee      17 January 2024 
 
Wards affected:      All wards 
 
 

 2022/23 Report on the National Fraud Initiative (NFI)  
 

 
Report of Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform the Audit Committee of the results of the 2022/23 Report on the 

National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Committee note the results of the 2022/23 Report on the National 
Fraud Initiative (NFI). 

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The National Fraud Initiative (NFI) is an exercise that m
[...]
 carried out. 

 
3.3 The Table below has a very high level overview of the results of the 2022/23 

NFI exercise completed by the Council after investigation were completed. 
 

Area of review Frauds/Errors Cases reviewed Value of 
Errors/Frauds found. 

Council Tax 1 92 £1,652.90 

Creditors 0 1667 £0.00 

Duplicate 
records 

0 59 £0.00 

Housing 
Benefit 

0 23 £0.00 

Housing 
Tenants 

0 40 £0.00 

Payroll 0 10 £0.00 

Procurement 0 10 £0.00 

Right to Buy 0 12 £0.00 

State Benefits 0 10 £0.00 

VAT 0 22 £0.00 

Waiting List 0 388 £0.00 

Grand Total 1 2333 £1,652.90 

 
3.4 The one instance of error/fraud was due to earnings not being declared whilst 

obtaining support for council tax. The overpayment will be recovered. 

Page 50



4. Exemptions in accordance with the Access to Information procedure 
rules 

 
4.1 Report is to be taken in open session. 

 
5. Financial implications [AW] 

 
5.1 Set out in the report. 

 
6. Legal implications MR 

 
6.1 Set out in the report. 
 
7. Corporate Plan implications 

 
7.1 Anti-fraud controls are required to ensure that resources are effectively 

allocated to ensure delivery of all the aims, outcomes and targets included in 
the Council’s Corporate Plan. 
 

8. Consultation 
 

8.1 All members of the Strategic Leadership Team have been consulted in 
preparing this Strategy. 
 

9. Risk implications 
 

9.1 It is the council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks 
which may prevent delivery of business objectives. 
 

9.2 It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all the time and risks will 
remain which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion 
based on the information available, that the significant risks associated with 
this decision / project have been identified, assessed and that controls are in 
place to manage them effectively. 
 

9.3 There are no significant risks associated with these report / decisions were 
identified from this assessment.  

 
10. Knowing your community – equality and rural implications 

 
10.1 The budget process will impact on all areas of the Borough and all groups 

within the population. 
 
11. Climate implications 
 
11.1 The stewardship of the financial resources of the council underpins all policy 

actions to address the council’s objectives in ensuring it manages its 
resources to ensure climate considerations are achieved in accordance with 
the corporate plan.  
 

Page 51



12. Corporate implications 
 
12.1 there are no corporate implications arising for this report. 
 
Background papers: None. 
 
Contact officer:  Ashley Wilson 
Executive member:  Cllr K Lynch 
Appendix A 

Page 52



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Audit Committee     17 January 2024 

 
Wards affected:      All Wards 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE SELF ASSESSMENT 

 
 
 
Report of Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To present to the Audit Committee a summary of CIPFA’s Audit Committees 

Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police, which was updated in 
October 2022. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 The report is noted, and  
 
2.2 That the Audit Committee members meet to assess themselves against the 

CIPFA’s criteria in the appendix to this report (Appendix 1) 
 
2.3 The Audit Committee’s with the support of officers draft an action plan to 

address areas of weakness noted in the self-assessment. 
  

3. Background to the report 
 

3.1 CIPFA guidance for Audit Committees was updated in October 2022 in the 
publication “Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and 
Police (2022 Edition)”. This publication represents CIPFA’s view of best 
practice for audit committees in local authorities throughout the United 
Kingdom. The most recent guidance was in 2022, which replaces the 2018 
requirements. This new guidance is also supported by the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and the Home Office. 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 11



06/16 

3.2 The guidance emphasises the importance of audit committees being in place 
in all principal local authorities and police bodies. It also recognises that audit 
committees are a key component of governance. Noting that an  

 
“Audit committees are a key component of an authority’s governance 
framework. Their purpose is to provide an independent and high-level focus 
on the adequacy of governance, risk and control arrangements. The 
committee’s role in ensuring that there is sufficient assurance over 
governance risk and control gives greater confidence to all those charged with 
governance that those arrangements are effective.” 
 

3.3 Guidance emphasis that the Audit Committee should be independent of 
executive decision making and able to provide objective oversight. It makes it 
clear that the Audit Committee It is an advisory committee that has sufficient 
importance in the authority so that its recommendations and opinions carry 
weight and have influence with the leadership team and those charged with 
governance. 

 
3.4 The checklist has a maximum score of 200 points over 40 questions covering 

the key areas of: 
 

 Audit committee purpose and governance 

 Functions of the committee 

 Membership and support 

 Effectiveness of the committee 
 
3.5 The audit Committee may wish to consider what a minimum acceptable score 

is as part of the self-assessment.  
 
3.6 CIPFA have also included a positions statement which is to give guidance to 

Councils and in particular Audit Committee Members on the purpose of the 
audit committee, its independence and effectiveness and how it should 
operate in an apolitical manner to be reflective of good governance practice. 
This can be read at the end of this report (Appendix2), and members should 
familiarise themselves with it before completing the self-assessment. 

 
3.6 A full copy of an Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for Local Authorities 

and Police (2022 Edition
[...]



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	7 Annual Audit Plan - External audit
	Slide 1: Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council External audit plan Year ended 31 March 2024
	Slide 2: Contents 
	Slide 3: Introduction
	Slide 4: Introduction
	Slide 5: Audit scope and general approach
	Slide 6: Audit scope and general approach
	Slide 7: Audit scope and general approach
	Slide 8: Audit scope and general approach 
	Slide 9: Financial statements - significant audit risks
	Slide 10: Financial statements - significant audit risks
	Slide 11: Financial statements - significant audit risks
	Slide 12: Financial statements - significant audit risks
	Slide 13: Financial statements - significant audit risks
	Slide 14: Value for Money audit
	Slide 15: Value for Money arrangements
	Slide 16: Audit team and logistics
	Slide 17:  Independence, objectivity and other services provided
	Slide 18: Fees
	Slide 19:  Appendix I: Materiality
	Slide 20

	8 Housing Benefit subsidy claim audit 2021/22
	01a Signed QL HBBC HBAP 151123

	9 Local Authority audit framework
	10 2022/23 Report on the National Fraud Initiative
	11 Audit Committee Self Assessment



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 97 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

17 JANUARY 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr DS Cope - Chair 
 Cllr A Pendlebury – Vice-Chair 
Cllr CM Allen, Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr E Hollick, Cllr C Lambert, Cllr MJ Surtees, 
Cllr BE Sutton, Cllr R Webber-Jones, Cllr P Williams and Cllr C Gibbens 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown (Azets), Julie Kenny, Sarah Knowles, Helen 
Parks (Azets), Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson and Ashley Wilson 
 

235. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Walker, with the following 
substitution authorised in accordance with procedure rule 10. 
 
Councillor C Gibbens for Councillor Walker 

 
236. Minutes of previous meeting  

 
It was moved by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones 
and 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July be  
  confirmed as a correct record. 
 

237. Declarations of interest  
 
There were no interests declared at the meeting. 
 

238. Annual Audit Plan - External audit  
 
Members were presented with the annual external audit plan which gave 
highlights of the key elements of the proposed audit strategy and an overview of 
the planned scope and timing of the external audit.  
 
In a response to questions from members it was confirmed that: 
 

- the audit work would be going ahead as planned even though there was a 
backlog from previous years; 

- the risks identified in the plan were standard across the board, and set by 
the audit approach; 

- once the statement from the minister was received regarding how the 
country were to deal with the backlog, it was confirmed that this wouldn’t 
make significant changes to their processes. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones 
and 



 

- 98 - 

 
  RESOLVED – the report be approved and noted. 
 
 

239. Housing Benefit subsidy claim audit 2021/22  
 
Members received a report on the audit results of the housing subsidy audit. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

240. Local Authority audit framework  
 
Members received a copy of a letter from Government regarding proposals to re-
establish the local authority audit framework on a more sustainable basis. 
 
In response to questions from members it was confirmed that: 
 

- there wasn’t any additional funding for this; 
- members were pleased that things had moved forward and were more 

productive but also found it unacceptable that a public sector organisation 
had been treated in this way; 

- additional resources may need to be bought in resourced from the general 
fund to manage the workload as there may be multiple audits being 
worked on at the same time. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Pendlebury and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

241. 2022/23 Report on the National Fraud Initiative  
 
Members were informed of the results of the 2022/23 report on the National 
Fraud Initiative. 
 
In a response to a question from members asking if the authority prosecuted on 
the undeclared cases: 
 

- it was confirmed that the authority did go for recovery of the overpayment 
and consideration be given to prosecute, and 

- an administrative penalty had been given to the cases highlighted. 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Flemming 
and 
 
  RESOLVED  - the report be noted. 
 

242. Audit Committee Self Assessment  
 
Members were presented with a summary of CIPFA’s Audit Committees practical 
guidance for Local Authorities and the Police which was updated in October 
2022. 
 



 

- 99 - 

It was proposed by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Allen 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted and 
 

i. Audit Committee meet to assess themselves against the 
CIPFA criteria; and 

ii. with officers support draft an action plan to address areas of 
weakness noted in the self-assessment. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.00 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 


